RESOLUTION	NO.	
------------	-----	--

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE WEST, FLORIDA, CITY KEY APPROVING PROPOSAL FROM DN HIGGINS, INC. FOR PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION OF ONE FP-3-1 EFFLUENT PUMP CONTROL AND TO INSTALL PE PUMP 2 VFD AT THE RICHARD A. HEYMAN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION FACILITY IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$246,611.32, PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-797(4)(b) OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES, BEST INTERESTS OF THE CITY; AUTHORIZING ANY NECESSARY BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in 2018 DN Higgins was the sole bidder on a project that would have included installation of an FP-3-1 Pump and other tasks, however the bid exceeded the project budget, and the bid was rejected; and

WHEREAS, the City ordered the VFD from a sole-source provider in early 2019 to reduce costs and lead time to prepare for the project, and after nearly two years of design, bid process and order approvals the project has become dire; and

WHEREAS, DN Higgins, Inc., with Nearshore Electric as a subcontractor, provided a new proposal at the City's request, that represents a lower cost than the 2018 bid, and City staff recommends approval of the proposal pursuant to Section 2-797(4)(b), best interests of the City; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the attached proposal from DN Higgins, Inc. for the purchase and installation of the FP-3-1 Effluent Pump Control and to install PE Pump 2 VFD at the Richard A. Heyman Environmental Protection Facility in an amount not to exceed \$246,611.32 is hereby approved, pursuant to Section 2-797(4) of the code of ordinances.

Section 2: That this project will be funded from Sewer/WWTP/CIP account 401-3504-535-6500, and any necessary budget adjustments are hereby authorized.

Section 3: That this Resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the signature of the Presiding Officer and the Clerk of the Commission.

Passed and	d adopted by	y the City C	Commissic	n at	a meeti	.ng	held
this da	ay of	, 2	020.				
Authentica	ated by the	e Presiding	Officer	and	Clerk	of	the
Commission on _	c	lay of		2020.			
Filed with	n the Clerk	on			_, 2020	).	
	Mayor Teri	Johnston	_				
	Vice Mayor	Sam Kaufman	-				
	Commissione	er Gregory Da	avila _				
	Commissione	er Mary Lou	Hoover				
	Commissione	er Clayton Lo	opez _				
	Commissione	er Billy Ward	dlow				
	Commissione	er Jimmy Wee	kley				
ATTEST:	TERI JO	HNSTON, 1	MAYOR				
CHERYL SMITH, O	CITY CLERK	<del></del>					